LAUREL PARK - September 19, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR RESTRICTED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FOR MD BRED OR MD SIRED HORSES WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON A STATE BRED/STATE SIRED OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER
CLAIMING, OR STARTER AND WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race

Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Allowed 3 Ibs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it
will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs). (NW1 B X)
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

Purse: $49,000
Includes: $1,000 Starters Bonus
Available Money: $49,000

Value of Race: $49,000 1st $28,800, 2nd $9,600, 3rd $4,800, 4th $2,400, 5th $1,440, 6th $960, 7th $500, 8th $500

Weather: Clear, 85° Track: Firm

Off at: 3:48 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic

Wgt M/E PP

119 L
119 bfh
126 L
126 L bf
126 L bf
123 Lb

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
12Apr25 STAM? 4 Speightful Sis (Rodriguez, Yan)
6Aug25 °CNL? 1 Mopo (Boyce, Forest)

30Aug25 °DEL® 2 Touisset (Gomez, Kevin)

29Aug25 5TIm* 8  Preparefortakeoff (Barbosa, Jeiron)
30Aug25 'CNL? 3 Chickahominy (Centeno, Daniel)
16Aug25 °CNL® 5  Krone (Ruiz, Jorge)

12Sep25 SLRL® 6  Rapido Rosa (Araujo, Denis)
30Aug25 2TIM® 7  Peace Out (Chavez, Andres)

Fractional Times: 22.37 44.49 56.03
Split Times:
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Mary Haire

Owner: Paula S. Capestro
Trainer: Richards, Renaldo

Total WPS Pool: $67,300

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type
4 Speightful Sis 20.40 4.80 5.20  $1.00 Exacta
1 Mopo 3.80 2.80  $1.00 Trifecta
2 Touisset 3.60 $0.50 Pick 3
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Superfecta

(22:12) (11:54) (6:60)

122 Lb
126 L

N o 0w ooN RN
WNDANWOO U

Final Time: 1:02.63

Start

1/4
12

52

-5
2Hea\d
6Head
4Hea\d
3l 1/2

8

3/8
g2

32 1/2
7Head
51 1/2
21/2

8

Winning Numbers

4-1

4-1-2
5-2-4 (3 correct)

2-4

4-1-2-8

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str

15
3Heald

4Head
61/2

8

Payoff
32.80
106.70
35.55
45.90
743.20

Fin
2304

31 3/4

51/2
61 1/4
711 1/4

Pgm Horse Name

4

N O 0w oo N

Speightful Sis
Mopo

Touisset
Preparefortakeoff
Chickahominy
Krone

Rapido Rosa
Peace Out

Start

ON D NWOO O

1/4

12
5334
4534
22

5 314
4312
32
g103/4

3/8

Str

15

36

56 1/4
25

68 1/4
£83/4
25

814 3/4

Fin

ll

21
q13/4
4312
54 1/2
65
461/
817 1/2

Trainers:
Meister, William

Owners:

Eagle Point Farm; 5 -Richard J. Hackerman; 6 - Barak Farm; 7 -William S. Meister;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

9.20
1.70*
5.30
5.30
2.40
12.00
13.80
77.70

Pool
77,716
44,466

3,689

3,492
33,160

Comments

ins,set dwn 3/16,drvng
rate ins,angl 5w,game
rate,ins trip,fin well
outs foe,hard chs,fade
bobbl,pinchd,angl 5wd
3wd upper,angled in
ins foe turn, weakened
sluggish start, outrun

Speightful Sis, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Country Day out of Fay Ro's Sis, by Pioneerof the Nile. Foaled Feb 23, 2019 in Maryland.

4 - Richards, Renaldo; 1 - Capuano, Phillip; 2 - Allard, Edward; 8 - Elamri, Hassan; 3 - Bailes, W.; 5 - Shuman, Mark; 6 - Corrales, Jose; 7 -

4 -Paula S. Capestro; 1 - Mopo Racing; 2 - Berube, Paul, Linnell, Karen and Hunter, Heather B.; 8 - Smith, Jr., James C. and Elamri, Hassan; 3 -

SPEIGHTFUL SIS came in at the break, corrected and sped clear early, set a rated pace inside, spurted away from her closest pursuers leaving the three
eighths, was put to solid asking past the three sixteenths, had her rider nearly dropped the crop in mid stretch, drifted out some then held sway under a
steady drive. MOPO , taken to rate while saving ground, worked outward entering the lane, straightened to be about five wide in upper stretch, leveled off
past mid stretch, finished well and was steadily getting to the winner. TOUISSET settled off the pace while saving ground, came under pressure into the
stretch, advanced inside runners nearing the sixteenth pole and continued with good energy. PREPAREFORTAKEOFF stalked outside a rival, came three
wide for the drive, was under a hearty ride pursuing past mid stretch and faded. CHICKAHOMINY bobbled at the break, was pinched soon after, regrouped
and settled off the pace while off the inside, angled five to six wide into the lane then failed to muster up a serious response while steadily hand ridden
through the final yards. KRONE chased outside a foe, entered the stretch about three wide, shifted inside nearing the sixteenth pole but came up empty.
RAPIDO ROSA stalked to the inside of a rival, stayed willingly mid stretch then weakened. PEACE OUT , sluggish from the gate, was outrun.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=LRL&CY=USA&DATE=09/19/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=LRL&CY=USA&DATE=09/19/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

