## LAUREL PARK - September 19, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR RESTRICTED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FOR MD BRED OR MD SIRED HORSES WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A STATE BRED/STATE SIRED OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, OR STARTER AND WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Allowed 3 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs). (NW1 B X)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

Purse: \$49,000

Includes: \$1,000 Starters Bonus Available Money: \$49,000

Value of Race: \$49,000 1st \$28,800, 2nd \$9,600, 3rd \$4,800, 4th \$2,400, 5th \$1,440, 6th \$960, 7th \$500, 8th \$500

Weather: Clear, 85° Track: Firm

Off at: 3:48 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Apr25 <sup>5</sup> TAM <sup>7</sup>	4	Speightful Sis (Rodriguez, Yan)	119	L	4	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	9.20	ins,set dwn 3/16,drvng
6Aug25 9CNL2	1	Mopo (Boyce, Forest)	119	bfh	1	5	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	1.70*	rate ins,angl 5w,game
30Aug25 <sup>6</sup> DEL <sup>3</sup>	2	Touisset (Gomez, Kevin)	126	L	2	6	7 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5.30	rate,ins trip,fin well
29Aug25 8TIM4	8	Preparefortakeoff (Barbosa, Jeiron)	126	L bf	8	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	5.30	outs foe,hard chs,fade
30Aug25 7CNL2	3	Chickahominy (Centeno, Daniel)	126	L bf	3	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.40	bobbl,pinchd,angl 5wd
16Aug25 9CNL6	5	Krone (Ruiz, Jorge)	123	Lb	5	4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	12.00	3wd upper,angled in
12Sep25 3LRL5	6	Rapido Rosa (Araujo, Denis)	122	Lb	6	2	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/4</sup>	13.80	ins foe turn, weakened
30Aug25 <sup>2</sup> TIM <sup>3</sup>	7	Peace Out (Chavez, Andres)	126	L	7	8	8	8	8	8	77.70	sluggish start, outrun

Fractional Times: 22.37 44.49 56.03 Final Time: 1:02.63

**Split Times:** (22:12) (11:54) (6:60)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Speightful Sis, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Country Day out of Fay Ro's Sis, by Pioneerof the Nile. Foaled Feb 23, 2019 in Maryland.

Breeder: Mary Haire Owner: Paula S. Capestro Trainer: Richards, Renaldo

Total WPS Pool: \$67,300

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Speightful Sis	20.40	4.80	5.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	32.80	77,716
1	Моро		3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-1-2	106.70	44,466
2	Touisset			3.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-2-4 (3 correct)	35.55	3,689
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	45.90	3,492
					\$1.00 Superfects	4-1-2-8	743 20	33 160

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Speightful Sis	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>
1	Моро	5	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	$3^{6}$	2 <sup>1</sup>
2	Touisset	6	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
8	Preparefortakeoff	3	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
3	Chickahominy	7	6 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>11</sup>	6 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
5	Krone	4	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>
6	Rapido Rosa	2	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
7	Peace Out	8	8 <sup>10 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>11</sup>	8 <sup>14 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>17 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 4 - Richards, Renaldo; 1 - Capuano, Phillip; 2 - Allard, Edward; 8 - Elamri, Hassan; 3 - Bailes, W.; 5 - Shuman, Mark; 6 - Corrales, Jose; 7 -

Meister, William

Owners: 4 -Paula S. Capestro; 1 - Mopo Racing; 2 - Berube, Paul, Linnell, Karen and Hunter, Heather B.; 8 - Smith, Jr., James C. and Elamri, Hassan; 3 -

Eagle Point Farm; 5 -Richard J. Hackerman; 6 - Barak Farm; 7 -William S. Meister;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SPEIGHTFUL SIS came in at the break, corrected and sped clear early, set a rated pace inside, spurted away from her closest pursuers leaving the three eighths, was put to solid asking past the three sixteenths, had her rider nearly dropped the crop in mid stretch, drifted out some then held sway under a steady drive. MOPO, taken to rate while saving ground, worked outward entering the lane, straightened to be about five wide in upper stretch, leveled off past mid stretch, finished well and was steadily getting to the winner. TOUISSET settled off the pace while saving ground, came under pressure into the stretch, advanced inside runners nearing the sixteenth pole and continued with good energy. PREPAREFORTAKEOFF stalked outside a rival, came three wide for the drive, was under a hearty ride pursuing past mid stretch and faded. CHICKAHOMINY bobbled at the break, was pinched soon after, regrouped and settled off the pace while off the inside, angled five to six wide into the lane then failed to muster up a serious response while steadily hand ridden through the final yards. KRONE chased outside a foe, entered the stretch about three wide, shifted inside nearing the sixteenth pole but came up empty. RAPIDO ROSA stalked to the inside of a rival, stayed willingly mid stretch then weakened. PEACE OUT, sluggish from the gate, was outrun.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.